

No. 19-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TERESA BUCHANAN,

Petitioner,

v.

F. KING ALEXANDER, DAMON ANDREW, A.G. MONACO,
AND GASTON REINOSO,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT CORN-REVERE

Counsel of Record

RONALD G. LONDON

LISA B. ZYCHERMAN

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP

1919 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Suite 800

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 973-4200

bobcornrevere@dwt.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Background of University Sexual Harassment Regulations.....	5
B. LSU’s Sexual Harassment Policies	9
C. LSU’s Termination of Professor Buchanan	10
D. Proceedings Below	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	14

I.	THIS COURT MUST CLARIFY THAT A STATE UNIVERSITY CANNOT VALIDLY PUNISH A PROFESSOR FOR HER SPEECH WITHOUT JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE RULE BEING APPLIED.....	15
II.	THE DECISION BELOW CREATED A SPLIT AMONG THE CIRCUIT COURTS.	24
	CONCLUSION.....	30
	APPENDIX	
	Appendix A — Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, <i>Buchanan v. Alexander</i> , 919 F.3d 847 (5th Cir. 2019).....	1a
	Appendix B — Decision of the U.S. District Court for the Middle District of Louisiana, <i>Buchanan v. Alexander</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 792 (M.D. La. 2018)	17a
	Appendix C — Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit denying petition for rehearing <i>en banc</i>	140a
	Appendix D — Louisiana State University Policy PS-73.....	143a
	Appendix E — Louisiana State University Policy PS-95.....	149a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Am. Fed'n of State, Cty. & Mun. Emps. Council 79 v. Scott</i> , 717 F.3d 851 (11th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Bachellar v. Maryland</i> , 397 U.S. 564 (1970).....	18
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964).....	23
<i>Bonnell v. Lorenzo</i> , 241 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2001).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....	17, 18, 20, 21, 22
<i>Buchanan v. Alexander</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 792 (M.D. La. 2018)	1
<i>Buchanan v. Alexander</i> , 919 F.3d 847 (5th Cir. 2019).....	1
<i>Bullfrog Films Inc. v. Wick</i> , 847 F.2d 502 (9th Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	21
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	17, 19, 22

<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	17
<i>Coates v. Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	18
<i>Cohen v. San Bernardino Valley Coll.</i> , 92 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 1996).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	13, 18, 28, 30
<i>Cramp v. Board of Pub. Instruction</i> , 368 U.S. 278 (1961).....	23
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	27
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)	26, 27
<i>Delahoussaye v. City of New Iberia</i> , 937 F.2d 144 (5th Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	17, 19, 20, 26
<i>Esfeller v. O’Keefe</i> , 391 F. App’x 337 (5th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	17, 20
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972).....	18

<i>Iota Xi Chapter of Sigma Chi Fraternity v. George Mason Univ., 993 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1993)</i>	27, 28
<i>Iowa Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Tooker, 717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013)</i>	20
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y., 385 U.S. 589 (1967)</i>	23
<i>Laxey v. Louisiana Bd. of Trs., 22 F.3d 621 (5th Cir. 1994)</i>	13
<i>Louisiana v. United States, 380 U.S. 145 (1965)</i>	18
<i>Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (Cranch) 137 (1803)</i>	17
<i>Marsh v. Alabama, 326 U.S. 501 (1946)</i>	21
<i>Matal v. Tam, 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)</i>	24
<i>McCauley v. University of V.I., 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010)</i>	27
<i>McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)</i>	20
<i>NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963)</i>	21, 23

<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	17
<i>Pastorek v. Trail</i> , 248 F.3d 1140 (5th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	13, 18, 28, 30
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	17, 19
<i>Raj v. LSU</i> , 714 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Richardson v. Southern Univ.</i> , 118 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)	14, 27
<i>Showtime Entm't, LLC v. Town of Mendon</i> , 769 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969).....	18, 24
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	23
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	18
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	18, 19

<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	21
<i>United States v. Supreme Court of New Mexico</i> , 839 F.3d 888 (10th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 130 (2017).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	19
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
amend. XIV	2, 18
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. §§ 1681–1688	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Other Authorities	
Alex Kreit, <i>Making Sense of Facial and As-Applied Challenges</i> , 18 WM. & MARY BILL OF RIGHTS J. 657 (2010).....	16
Colleen Flaherty, <i>Brazilian Wax Question Lands Professor in Hot Water</i> , INSIDE HIGHER ED, July 7, 2017	4

Department of Education, <i>Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 61462 (Nov. 29, 2018)	8
Douglas Belkin, <i>College Faculty’s New Focus: Don’t Offend</i> , WALL ST. J., Feb. 27, 2017	3
Erwin Chemerinsky and Howard Gillman, FREE SPEECH ON CAMPUS (2017)	2
Foundation for Individual Rights in Education, <i>Spotlight on Speech Codes 2016</i>	8
<i>Free Speech 101: The Assault on the First Amendment on College Campuses: Hearing Before the Sen. Comm. on the Judiciary, 115th Cong. (2017)</i>	2
Greg Lukianoff and Jonathan Haidt, THE CODDLING OF THE AMERICAN MIND (2018)	3
Henry Paul Monaghan, <i>Harmless Error and the Valid Rule Requirement</i> , 1989 SUP. CT. REV. 195	17
Henry Paul Monaghan, <i>Overbreadth</i> , 1981 SUP. CT. REV. 1	17

Jeannie Suk Gersen, *Laura Kipnis's
Endless Trial By Title IX*, NEW
YORKER, Sept. 20, 2017.....4

Laura Kipnis, *My Title IX Inquisition*,
CHRON HIGHER EDUC., May 29, 2015.....3, 4

Laura Kipnis, *Sexual Paranoia Strikes
Academe*, CHRON HIGHER EDUC.,
Feb. 27, 2015.....3, 4

Letter from Anurima Bhargava, Chief,
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Civil Rights
Division, Educational Opportunities
Section, and Gary Jackson, Regional
Director, U.S. Dep't of Education
Office for Civil Rights, to President
Royce Engstrom, University of
Montana, May 9, 2013.....7

Marc E. Isserles, *Overcoming
Overbreadth: Facial Challenges and
the Valid Rule Requirement*, 48 AM.
U. L. REV. 359 (Dec. 1998)16

Matthew D. Adler, *Rights Against
Rules: The Moral Structure of
American Constitutional Law*,
97 MICH L. REV. 1 (Oct. 1998).....17

Michael C. Dorf, *Facial Challenges to
State and Federal Statutes*, 46
STAN. L. REV. 235 (1993-94).....16

Nicholas Quinn Rosenkranz, <i>The Subjects of the Constitution</i> , 62 STANFORD L. REV. 1209 (2010)	14
Office of Civil Rights, <i>First Amendment: Dear Colleague</i> , July 28, 2003	6, 7
Office of Civil Rights, <i>Dear Colleague Letter</i> , Oct. 26, 2010	7
Office of Civil Rights, <i>Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by School Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties</i> , 62 Fed. Reg. 12033 (1997)	6
Peter Bonilla, <i>Fired for Trying to Teach Sociology, Former Professor Takes Rowan College at Gloucester County to Court</i> , Aug. 12, 2015.....	4
<i>Revised Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by School Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties</i> (Jan. 2001)	6
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>As-Applied and Facial Challenges and Third-Party Standing</i> , 113 HARV. L. REV. 1321 (2000).....	16
